Local Acts, 1895 - No. 338, pages 88 and 89

AN ACT to detach Bois Blanc island from the township of Holmes, in the county of Mackinac, in the State of Michigan, and to organize the same into the township of Bois Blanc in said county.

SECTION 1. The people of the State of Michigan enact, That the following described territory, to wit: The entire island of Bois Blanc, in Lake Huron, now forming a part of the township of Holmes, in the county of Mackinac, in the State of Michigan, be and the same is detached from the residue of the above named township, and organized into a separate township to be known as the township of Bois Blanc.

SEC. 2. The first annual meeting of the said township of Bois Blanc shall be held on the first Monday in April next in the same building in which is located the Pointe Aux Pins postoffice, on said Bois Blanc island, and John Green, Peter T. Johnson, August Johnson and Allen Montross are hereby made and constituted a board of inspectors of said township election, and at such election the qualified electors shall choose by ballot persons to fill the various township offices in a manner and form as provided by the general laws of this State in case of township elections.

SEC. 3 If for any reason the township meeting provided for in the last preceeding section shall not be held at the time and place specified for holding the same, it shall be lawful to hold the same at a time thereafter by giving at least five days notice of the time and place of holding such meeting, by posting notice thereof in four public places in said township, which notice may be given by said board of inspectors of election or a majority of them.

SEC. 4 If for any reason all or either of the inspectors hereby appointed shall neglect or be unable to attend the first township meeting at the time specified, it shall be lawful for the electors of said township, who shall be present at the time and place designated for opening the polls of said election, to choose from the electors present suitable persons to act as inspectors of said election, in place of such inspectors who shall neglect or be unable to attend said meeting.

SEC. 5 And the said John Green, Peter T. Johnson, August Johnson and Allen Montross, or a majority of them, shall constitute a board of

registration with like powers and duties of township boards of registration in other cases, and the holding of session of said board of registration shall be in the same building in which is located the Pointe Aux Pins postoffice, on said Bois Blanc Island, on the Saturday preceding said election.

SEC. 6 And the said John Green, Peter T. Johnson, August Johnson and Allen Montross are hereby made and constituted a board of election commissioners, whose duty it shall be to prepare the ballots used at said election and perform such other duties as are required of election commissioners under the general election laws of this State.

This act is ordered to take immediate effect. Approved March 15, 1895.